These are the families of the sons of Ephraim according to

those that were numbered of them, thirty and two thousand

and five hundred. These are the sons of Joseph after their

families. 

Analysis

These are the families of the sons of Ephraim according to those that were

numbered of them, thirty and two thousand and five hundred—Ephraim's

population of 32,500 represented a stunning 20% decline from the first census

(40,500 in Numbers 1:33). Yet this diminishment didn't forfeit their preeminence;

they still  received choice land and produced Israel's next leader. God's election

transcends demographics.